

No. 22-5019

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMBER RENEE GUYGER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals for the  
Fifth District of Texas at Dallas

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOHN CREUZOT  
Criminal District Attorney  
Dallas County, Texas

JOHANNA H. KUBALAK  
Assistant District Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*

Frank Crowley Courts Bldg.  
133 N. Riverfront Blvd., LB-19  
Dallas, Texas 75207  
(214) 653-3625  
Anna.Kubalak@dallascounty.org

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ..... iii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. The Trial..... 2

    A. The murder of Botham Jean..... 2

    B. The jury charge ..... 5

II. The Appeal ..... 7

    A. Proceedings in the Dallas COA ..... 7

    B. Proceedings in the TCCA..... 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 11

I. The Issue Decided Below Was a State-Law Matter Over Which This Court  
Has No Jurisdiction. .... 11

II. Guyger Did Not Raise Her Constitutional Complaint in the Courts Below... 13

III. Guyger Fails to Show a Constitutional Violation..... 16

    A. The *Jackson* standard..... 16

    B. Mistake of fact and self-defense in Texas ..... 17

    C. The Dallas COA’s proper application of *Jackson* ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Robertson*,  
520 U.S. 83 (1997) (per curiam) ..... 14, 15, 16

*Bradshaw v. Richey*,  
546 U.S. 74 (2005) ..... 13, 17

*Broughton v. State*,  
569 S.W.3d 592 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)..... 7

*Celis v. State*,  
416 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)..... 8, 17

*Coleman v. Thompson*,  
501 U.S. 722 (1991) ..... 11, 12

*Cook v. State*,  
884 S.W.2d 485 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)..... 18

*DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia*,  
577 U.S. 47 (2015) ..... 12

*Granger v. State*,  
3 S.W.3d 36 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)..... 8

*Gryger v. Burke*,  
334 U.S. 728 (1948) ..... 12

*Guyger v. State*,  
No. 05-19-01236-CR, 2021 WL 5356043 (Tex. App.—Dallas Nov. 17, 2021, pet.  
ref'd) (not designated for publication)..... passim

*Guyger v. State*,  
No. PD-0918-21, 2022 WL 945798 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 30, 2022)..... 10, 11, 20

*Hamel v. State*,  
916 S.W.2d 491 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)..... 18

*Heath v. Alabama*,  
474 U.S. 82 (1985) ..... 14

*Hopper v. Evans*,  
456 U.S. 605 (1982) ..... 20

*Howell v. Mississippi*,  
543 U.S. 440 (2005) (per curiam) ..... 13, 14

*In re Winship*,  
397 U.S. 358 (1970) ..... 16

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	1, 16, 17, 20
<i>Malik v. State</i> , 953 S.W.2d 234 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	7
<i>Musacchio v. State</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016) .....	7, 19
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	17
<i>Saxton v. State</i> , 804 S.W.2d 910 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	7
<i>Shaw v. State</i> , 243 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	13
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	11
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 587 S.W.2d 399 (Tex. Crim. App. [Panel Op.] 1979).....	19
<i>Villarreal v. State</i> , 453 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	21
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	13
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 1.07.....	18
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 19.02.....	6, 17
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 2.03.....	7
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 6.02.....	17
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 8.02.....	6, 7, 8, 17
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 9.02.....	7, 9
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 9.31.....	9
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 9.32.....	6, 9, 18, 21
